

NO. 21-15970

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TROY K. SEGUIRANT,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

HITOSHI YOSHIKAWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

APPEAL

From the United States District Court for the District of Hawai'i
Civil No. 18-00162 JAO-RT

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

ROBERT M. KOHN 6241
Email: robert.kohn@honolulu.gov
NICOLETTE WINTER 9588
Email: nwinter@honolulu.gov
Deputies Corporation Counsel
Department of the Corporation Counsel
City and County of Honolulu
530 South King Street, Room 110
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 768-5129, (808) 768-5234

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
RULE 35.1 STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Legal background.....	2
B. Proceedings in this case.....	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. There is a widely acknowledged 11-1 circuit split on whether plaintiffs may sue state officials under 42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	10
II. <i>Federation</i> conflicts with this Court’s recent jurisprudence.....	11
III. <i>Federation</i> is wrongly decided.....	11
IV. This issue is practically important.....	13
V. This case is an ideal vehicle.	14
CONCLUSION.....	14

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	1, 11
<i>Arendale v. City of Memphis</i> , 519 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008)	6, 10
<i>Bird v. Department of Human Services</i> , 935 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Bolden v. City of Topeka</i> , 441 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2006)	6, 10
<i>Brown v. Sessoms</i> , 774 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Buntin v. City of Boston</i> , 857 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2017)	6, 10, 12
<i>Butts v. Cty. of Volusia</i> , 222 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2000)	6, 10
<i>Campbell v. Forest Preserve Dist. of Cook Cty.</i> , 752 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2014)	6, 10, 12
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	1, 5, 11
<i>Dennis v. County of Fairfax</i> , 55 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Duplan v. City of New York</i> , 888 F.3d 612 & n.2 (2d Cir. 2018)	1, 6, 10, 11-12, 13
<i>Federation of African-American Contractors v. City of Oakland</i> , 96 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)	1-2, 5-6, 9-14
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	3-6, 9, 10-13
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, In.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	3

<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)	13
<i>Logan v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 722 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>McGovern v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 554 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2009)	6, 10, 12
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	2
<i>Oden v. Oktibbeha Cty.</i> , 246 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2001)	6, 10
<i>Onyiah v. St. Cloud State University</i> , 5 F.4th 926 (8th Cir. 2021)	6, 10
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	3-4, 12
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	2
<i>Segalman v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 11
<i>Solida v. McKelvey</i> , 820 F.3d 1090–94 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Yoshikawa v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Haw. 2021)	8, 9, 14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 102–40(I) at 92, 141 (1991), reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549, 630, 670, 1991 WL 70454	4
Civil Rights Act of 1866 § 1, 14 Stat. 27–30, enacted April 9, 1866, reenacted 1870.	3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35 1
